
   Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 

14:00 Monday 24 October 2022  
Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

Friday 14 October 2022 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies   
    

2.  Declarations of interest   
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 (Pages 1 - 8)  
    
4.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public   
    
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in Staffordshire.  

Notice of questions must be received by no later than 
three clear working days before the Panel meeting.  

More information on where and how to submit a question 
can be found at https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

  

    

5.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC) 

  

    
6.  Medium Term Financial Strategy - update - Police (Pages 9 - 22)  
    

7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy - update - Fire and 
Rescue Service 

(Pages 23 - 34)  

    
8.  Fire and Rescue - Annual Assurance Statement 

2021/22 
(Pages 35 - 62)  

    
9.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members   
    
10.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64)  
    

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

https://bit.ly/34arVDw


Membership 

 

Jackie Barnes Stoke City Council 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-

Chair) 

Lichfield District Council 

Ann Edgeller Stafford Borough Council 

Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

Tony Holmes Staffs Moorlands District Council 

Philip Hudson East Staffordshire Borough Council 

Bryan Jones Cannock Chase District Council 

Roger Lees South Staffordshire District Council 

Bernard Peters (Chair) Staffordshire County Council 

Martin Summers Tamworth Borough Council 

Keith Walker Co-optee 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 

other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 

the meeting.  
 
Contact Officer:  Mandy Pattinson,  

Email:  mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 26 
September 2022 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 
 Jackie Barnes 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 

Ann Edgeller 
Gill Heesom 

 

Tony Holmes 
Bryan Jones 

Roger Lees 
Keith Walker 

 
 

Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Louise Clayton and David 

Greensmith.    
 
Apologies: Adrian Bowen, Philip Hudson and Martin Summers 

 
PART ONE 

 
11. Declarations of interest 

 

None were made at the meeting. 
 
12. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 

 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 27 June 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
13. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 

The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and the 
Commissioners written response.   

 
Ms Mallender attended the meeting to ask the questions and the 

Commissioner confirmed his response as written in the report. 
 
With the consent of the Chairman, Ms Mallender was allowed to ask a 

supplementary question which was “when was Policing going to improve in 
the local area?” 

 
The Commissioner responded that it was difficult sometimes to achieve the 

right balance and satisfy the hopes of the community.   Contact would 
continue with the community and the Police would remain fully engaged.  

The Commissioner agreed to meet with the local community at a suitable 
forum.  
  

Resolved: That the questions asked and the Commissioners response be 
noted.  
 
14. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 

Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since the 
last Panel meeting.  

  

 Decision 002 Public confidence surveys  

 Decision 003 – Crest Support to LCJB performance framework: year 3  
 Decision Note – Armed Police Training Facility Decision 

 

The Panel were reminded that there would be an informal meeting to discuss 
the armed police training facility in November. 

 
Resolved – That the decisions be noted.  
 
15. Police and Crime Plan Update 

 

The Police and Crime update report was presented by the Commissioner who 
explained the progress made against his strategic priorities.  He reminded 

Members that detailed performance management and action against targets 
was also considered at his public Performance meetings held with the Chief 

Constable.  Public Meetings - Staffordshire Commissioner (staffordshire-
pfcc.gov.uk)  The next was due to be held on 4 October and members were 

invited to attend or watch on the webcast. 
 
As a result of the Commissioners presentation and questions from the Panel, 

the following information was gained.  This was in addition to that provided 
in the written report: 

 
 Regarding the new Local Policing Model; early indications showed that 

it had provided extra capacity to respond to and investigate crime and 
support victims. It was reported that officers felt that local knowledge 

was now being used more effectively. 
 Extra investment in the Contact Centre included training more people 

to deal with calls.  It was hoped that this would help to reduce 

response times.  It was felt that the performance of the Contact Centre 
remained a priority.   

 The training of recruits was key to improvement.  However, it was 
found that as people become fully tra
[...]
nstrated. The Commissioner felt that there 

were a number of key themes which ran through the report which 
needed to be picked up, such as communication; capacity; leadership; 

and use of technology.  There had been a number of new officers over 
recent years and this was an opportunity to change culture; make 

improvement; and take ownership of the problems. 
 

The Commissioner was thanked for his update report.  The Panel remained 
concerned that the issues raised in the HMICFRS Inspection report needed to 
be addressed and that the public should be able to access the information 

and gain reassurance that issues were being tackled.  Whilst it was 
acknowledged that performance against improvements would be measured 

and made public through the Performance meetings held with the Chief 
Constable, the Panel asked the Commissioner to attend a special meeting of 

the Panel to discuss in more detail.  The Chairman remined members that 
the County Councils Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee 

covered Community Safety issues. He felt that to enable transparency and 
avoid duplication, it would be appropriate to invite the Safeguarding O&S 
Committee members to the Panel meeting to take part in the discussion.  

 
Resolved-  

a) That the update report be noted. 
b) That the Commissioner be invited to a further meeting of the Panel to 

discuss the recent HMICFRS Inspection report.   
c) That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee be invited to 

take part in the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

16. Fire and Rescue Service - Safety Plan 2020-2024 Update 

 

The Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan update report was presented by the 
Commissioner who explained the progress made against his strategic 

priorities. 
 

It was acknowledged that since the last meeting of the Panel a HMICFRS 
Inspection report had been published which had rated the service overall as 
‘good’ but had highlighted a number of areas which needed some 

improvement.  Work had started on this and Members were again reminded 
that detailed performance management and action against targets was 

considered at the Commissioners public Performance meetings held with the 
Chief Fire Officer.  Public Meetings - Staffordshire Commissioner 

(staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk)  The next was due to be held on 20 October and 
members were invited to attend or watch on the webcast.  The 

Commissioner felt confident that the new leadership and change in culture 
would lead to improvements in the areas highlighted as needing attention. 
 

Members asked for confirmation that should industrial action take place, the 
Fire and Rescue service would be sufficiently staffed to manage any 

emergency’s.  It was confirmed that any action would be after bonfire night 
and discussions were taking place with other services to try to continue with 

emergency cover over the strike period.  Following a suggestion by a Panel 
member, the use of volunteers or retired officers would be considered. 

 
Options around a number of operational sites which had previously been 
agreed to relocate,  were being reconsidered and a number of opportunities 

were being explored for example relocating other services to share sites. 
 

Following the recent house fire in Lichfield, where a number of fire engines 
had been pulled-in from neighbouring towns, it was confirmed that the 

service balanced risk and prioritised responses to ensure that resources were 
normally in the right place when needed. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 
17. Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership 

 

The Deputy Commissioner introduced the report which provided an update 
on the Safer Roads Partnership and its current priorities and activity.  It was 

noted that the Police were a partner and that the Commissioner and/or 
Deputy chaired the Board meetings. 
 

Following the presentation of the report and the subsequent Panel questions, 
the following information was gained.  This was in addition to that provided 

in the written report: 

Page 4

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/


 

- 5 - 
 

 The report contained the Partnerships objectives.  Under each priority  
would be a set of targets which would be measured and reported to 

the Board. 
 Some targets were beyond the partnerships control for example; heart 

attacks whilst driving were unavoidable, as opposed to Drug driving 
which could be influence by media awareness, police stops etc. 

 Designated parks which could be used to teach children road safety 
were a good idea but space was not always available.  Schools used a 

number of other resources and safe areas. 
 Sources of data was improving but was limited at the moment (2020).  

Data was collected to respond to government bodies but the 2021/22 

was not yet formalised.  This information would be available for the 
Police Performance meeting on 4 October. 

 Drug driving figures were higher than drink driving.  The Deputy 
Commissioner would raise with the partnership to see if there were 

opportunities to train or increase support after conviction to stop 
repeat offending. 

 Off road bikes were a problem in some areas.  This would be raised at 
the partnership meeting but members were encouraged to report 
incidents to local police. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
18. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 

No further questions were asked on this occasion. 
 
19. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 

The Panel were requested to consider moving the Police Misconduct and 
complaints regulation 2020 – annual report from the October meeting to the 
February meeting.  This was in order to provide a complete calendar years 

data rather than 9 months of one year and 3 months of the previous years. 
 

Resolved – That the Police Misconduct and complaints regulation 2020 – 
annual report be moved to February 2023. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



  STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL 

ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

NOTE:  The following action or information was requested at a previous meeting(s).  When an item has 

been completed it will be taken off the list.  

Meeting / 
Agenda Item 

Action Required By Whom Information requested/action taken Completed or 
Target date 

25 Sept.  

Police and 
Crime Plan 
update 

a) That the Commissioner 
be invited to a further 
meeting of the Panel 
to discuss the recent 
HMICFRS Inspection 
report.   

b) That the Safeguarding 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be invited 
to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

Panel/ 

Commissioner 

To be confirmed  

 

P
age 7





1 
 

                                          
 

Report to the Police Fire and Crime Panel –24th October 2022 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

Current MTFS Update 

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner 

Introduction 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the Current 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). This supports delivery of one of the Commissioner’s 

key responsibilities under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

The report sets out the following: 
 

 Update to current year’s budget 

 Update to future years’ MTFS assumptions 

 Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 

 Update on capital programme 
 

 
 

 
Ben Adams 

Staffordshire Commissioner  

 
 
 

Contact Officers: 

 

John Bloomer      
Director of Resources (S151 Officer for Staffordshire Police) 
Telephone:  07974 204774 

 
David Greensmith 

Director of Finance (S151 Officer for the Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office)  
Telephone:  07971 893294 
 

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Executive Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the current MTFS 
covering the years 2022/23 to 2025/26 including an update on the fiscal lan
[...]
e external financial environment has changed significantly since the panel considered the 

budget in January 2022. Inflation is higher than forecast, in particular around energy costs, 

pay awards have been above budgeted assumptions, and borrowing rates are significantly 

higher than forecast. 

 

1.7 Whilst inflation and pay awards have tracked higher than forecast, the government has 

committed, at the time of writing, to continuing with the current three-year spending review of 

which 2023/24 will be year 2. Whilst this is welcome from a planning perspective i t does mean 

there will be no additional funding for local services to cover the impact of higher inflation 

unless government choses to reallocate departmental spending priorities within their overall 

funding envelope.  

 
1.8 Despite the overall inflationary pressures, the in-year budget has been managed robustly and 

offsetting savings and income have been found to manage within the in-year budget without 

relying on reserves. This prudent in year management by the Commissioner provides the 

strongest position possible to meet the upcoming financial challenges.  

 
 

Page 10



3 
 

1.9 The table below shows the forecast movement in the MTFS position since the MTFS was set 

in January 2022: 

 

 2022/23 

£m 

2023/24 

£m 

2024/25 

£m 

2025/26 

£m 

Underlying position  (1.3) 0.3 1.5 2.1 

Reserve movements 1.3 (0.3) (1.5) (2.1) 

Reported budget gap January 2022 0 0 0 0 

Reverse assumed use of reserves 0 0.3 1.5 2.1 

Remove council tax deficit spreading 

estimate 

0 (0.2) 0 0 

Pay award pressures (all) 1.0 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Pay award grant (officers) (1.0) (2.1) (2.1) (2.1) 

LGPS triennial revaluation pressure 0 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Gas, electric & fuel pressures 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 

General non-pay inflation 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9 

Operating model investment 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

New savings identified *see para 1.19 (0.6) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) 

One-off savings/additional income (2.4) 0 0 0 

Addit
[...]
rposes, pay and non-

pay inflation have been revised upwards to 4%; this is reflected in the figures above. 

 

1.15 Police staff received a pay award of 2.1% from April 2022.  Since this, the officer pay award 

was announced at £1,900 at all ranks.  The working assumption in the figures modelled 

above are that the this will also be agreed for police staff.  

 
1.16 The level of employer contributions into the LGPS is reassessed every three years as part 

of the actuarial valuation of the fund.  The updated position includes an additional pressure 

arising from this valuation totalling circa £1.6m.  This represents an increase in the primary 

employer contribution from 15.5% to 21.5% and a removal of the secondary contribution. 

 
1.17 The Commissioner had indicated, for planning purposes, increases in precept of 2.99% for 

the years 2023/24 onwards. This is assumed in the position shown above; without this, the 

gap would increase by c.£897k for each 1% not levied. The spending review has awarded 

the flexibility on the precept of £10 per annum, which is an increase of approximately 4.02% 

for Staffordshire. The Commissioner will balance the needs of policing for additional funding 

against the ability of Staffordshire residents to afford the policing precept.  

 

1.18 The 2022/23 MTFS assumed a use of reserves in years 2023/24 to 2025/26.  For planning 

purposes, these have been reversed in presenting the position outlined above.  The funding 

remains available to be used and is earmarked in the budget support reserve. 

 

1.19 Additional new permanent savings identified to date and reflected in the table above are a 

renegotiation of the facilities management contract (£170k), insurance (£320k), business 

rates reviews (£120k).  Work continues to in relation to identifying further savings 

opportunities to close the budget gap. 

 

1.20 To aid the planning process the following strategic guidelines have been set out within which 

planning
[...]
 has been funded in year from the revenue Uplift grant, however longer term 

may present a challenge when the renewal cycle starts in the later years of the MTFS as a 

higher capital need is required to sufficiently support the welcome higher headcount. 

 
4.8 To support this known pressure, and the wider Uplift programme, there is an earmarked 

reserve which is seen as sufficient over the life of the MTFS. 

 

1567 1672 1759 1860 1948.5

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2018/19 (actual) 2019/20 (actual) 2020/21 (actual) 2021/22 (actual) 2022/23 (target)

Police Officer FTE

Page 16



9 
 

 

3.      Income Assumptions 
4.  

 

5.1 The Commissioner receives funding from a number of sources with the majority of this being 
through core Home Office funding and the Council Tax precept. Income assumptions are 

currently being reviewed as part of the MTFS process; the Police funding settlement is usually 
received in December. 
 

5.2 A three-year spending review was set out alongside the Chancellor’s budget announcements 
on the 27th October 2021; the 2023/24 MTFS will be the second year of this period. The new 

Chancellor has confirmed that overall departmental spending envelopes will remain with no 
additional offset for inflation or higher pay awards. This will see a return to real terms 
reductions in public expenditure. 

 
5.3 As such inflationary pressures on existing business and investment in service enhancements 

may need to be funded through increases in precept, savings or additional income being 
sourced.  
 

5.4 The Commissioner had indicated, for planning purposes, increases in precept of 2.99% for 

the years 2023/24 onwards. The spending review indicated precept flexibility of £10 per 

annum which is approximately 4.02%, the Commissioner will balance the needs of policing 

for additional funding against the ability of Staffordshire residents to afford the policing 

precept, especially in the context of the cost of living crisis.   

 
5.5 An unk
[...]
’s key 
responsibilities under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

 
The report sets out the following: 

 

 Update to current year’s budget 

 Update to future years’ MTFS assumptions 

 Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 

 Transformation Update 

 Update on capital programme  
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Police, Fire and Crime Panel is asked to note the information contained within this updated 
MTFS report 
 
 

 
Ben Adams 

Staffordshire Commissioner 

 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: David Greensmith      

Telephone:  01785 898690 
Email: david.greensmith@staffordshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1.0  Executive Summary  
 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the current MTFS 
covering the years 2022/23 to 2026/27 including an update on the fiscal landscape facing 

the Fire and Rescue Service, current year financial performance, and the recent mini- 
budget announcements made by the new Chancellor Kwasi Kwarteng and finally the 
impact of rising inflation on pay and direct costs. 

1.2 The MTFS for the five-year period 2022/23 to 2026/27 was approved by the Staffordshire 

Commissioner following presentation to the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on 14 February 
2022. The approved MTFS included an estimate gap in funding of £2.0m by 2024/25. 

1.3 This MTFS report provides an update on the estimated savings required beyond 2022/23 

and reviews a number of the upward pressures increasing the level of future funding gap, 
mainly driven by pay pressure and increasing costs due to the escalating levels of 

inflation. These factors are outside of the control of the Authority. 

1.4 The Staffordshire Commissioner is committed to ensuring that the Service continues to 
develop its transformation plan in order to meet the new financial and operational 
challenges with value for money being a key priority. A number of transformation options 

have been presented to the Commissioner a
[...]
u think of our Statement of Assurance? 40

P
age 42



Welcome
We hope you can find some time to 
read through our annual Statement of 
Assurance for 2021/22. When our Safety 
Plan 2020-2024 was first published in 
2020, we promised you that we would be 
open about our intentions, make our plans 
clear and easy to understand and provide 
regular updates about our performance.  
In this report, we would like to tell you 
about the progress we have made against 
the priorities set out in our Safety Plan 
and explain the financial, governance and 
operational arrangements that were in 
place for the period of 1 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022.    

In 2021, we said good-bye to Chief Fire 
Officer, Becci Bryant on her retirement 
from the Service. I was honoured to be 
appointed as Chief Fire Officer in October 
2021 and following my appointment I 
recruited to the vacant Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer position. Glynn Luznyj was 
successful in gaining that position following 
a rigorous process. Both Glynn and I have 
spent all of our careers within Staffordshire 
and we are fully committed to providing 

the best Service to both the City and 
the County. We also welcomed our new 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Michelle 
Hickmott who joined us from London 
Fire Brigade. Our new leadership team 
is supported by a wealth of experience 
and skills from our staff across the 
organisation. Our ambition is always 
to improve the services we provide to 
the public, and we will continue to do 
so through our Service Transformation 
programme.  

Work streams aligned to Service 
reform are all developed through our 
Transformation Board, which will ensure a 
Service Fit for Tomorrow in line with the 
Staffordshire Commissioner’s priorities.  
The Service Transformation programme 
will be focusing upon reform in the 
following key areas: 

• Corporate restructure
• Response and Crewing 
• Prevention and Protection 
• Estates and Shared Services 

Rob Barber   
Chief Fire Officer

Stafford
[...]
nership Update – Deputy 
Commissioner 

 Questions from members of the public 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



Monday 24 October 2022 
(2.pm) 

 MTFS/Budget Update – Policing Service 

 MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and Rescue Service (To 

include transformation plan update as requested 
140222) 

 Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

 

6 February 2023 (2.pm)  PFCC’s proposed Police Budget and Precept 

2023/24 

 Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report  

 

13 February 2023 (2.pm)  Consideration of the PFCCs proposed Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

 Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 
Update Report  

 

21 February 2023 (10am) 
(Reserved date if 
needed) 

 If required, Further consideration of proposed Police 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

Monday 24 April 2023 

(2.pm) 
 TBA 

 
Items to be scheduled if/when appropriate 

 

Proposed Operation Hub 
/ Firearms Range 

An Informal meeting has been arranged for 2 November 
2022  

Neighbourhood policing - 
review 

Raised at 23 September meeting  

First quarter performance 

report – email to 
Members (including risks 
and mitigation)  

Requested at 31 Jan 2022 precept meeting. These are 

available for members and the public to view on line.  
Meetings are webcast and open to the public to attend. 
 

Police PEEL inspection 

report 

Additional meeting – invite Safeguarding O&S Committee 

(Community Safety) date TBC 

 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 

Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 64

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022
	Minutes
	CURRENT Actions sheet

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy - update - Police
	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy - update - Fire and Rescue Service
	8 Fire and Rescue - Annual Assurance Statement 2021/22
	SFRS-Statement of Assurance-21_22 v03_reduced

	10 Dates of Future Meetings and W

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 24 
October 2022 

 
Present:   

 
 Jackie Barnes 

Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Ann Edgeller 
Gill Heesom 
Dan Maycock (substitute for 
Martin Summers) 
Ray Sutherland (Substitute for 
Ann Edgeller 

Tony Holmes 
Philip Hudson 
Bryan Jones 
Roger Lees 
Keith Walker 
 

 
Also in attendance:  Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Louise Clayton and David Greensmith.    
 
Apologies: Ann Edgeller, Bernard Peters and Martin Summers 
 
PART ONE 
 
20. Declarations of interest 
 
None were made at the meeting. 
 
21. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 26 September 
2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
22. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
 
The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and the 
Panels and Commissioners response.   
 
Question 1 
In total how many Police Fire and Crime Panel (PFCP) and Ethical 
Transparency and Audit Panel (ETAP) meetings have there been? 
Over the last 4 years (since 2019) 
Panel response: 23 Panel meetings.  
ETAP response: 22 ETAP meetings  
 
Question 2 Out of these meetings how many times has a member of 
the public turned up or put forward a question? 
 
Panel Response: the number of public attending Panel meetings to watch the 
proceedings is not recorded.  The number of people asking questions at 
panel meetings is: 
 



- 2 - 

Year meetings Questions People attended 
the meeting to 
ask questions in 
person 

2019 6 3 1 
2020 3 0 0 
2021 8 3 0 
2022 6 5 3 
 
ETAP response: 
 
Year Meetings (Cover 

both Police and 
Fire) 

Questions People attended 
the meeting to 
ask questions in 
person 

2019 6 0 1 
2020 5 0 0 
2021 5 0 0 
2022 6 0 0 
 
Resolved: That the questions asked, and the response received be noted.  
 
23. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 
No decisions had been posted on the Commissioners website since the last 
meeting. 
 
24. Medium Term Financial Strategy - update - Police 
 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update report for the Police 
services was presented by the Commissioner and his Director of Finance. 
 
The report set out: 

 The current position of the 2022/23 budget 
 An update on future years MTFS assumptions 
 Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 
 An update on the capital programme. 

 
It was reported that since setting the budget in January 2022, the financial 
assumptions had changed dramatically.  It was felt that the current level of 
uncertainty in the economy with rising levels of inflation; pay award 
uncertainty; unpredictable investment returns; and pension increases, made 
budget predictions very challenging. 
 
The table in the report at paragraph 1.9 showed the key movements in the 
MTFS position since January 2022.  Despite in-year pressures, the current 



- 3 - 

position for 2022/23 was a forecast underspend of £0.9m.  However, there 
was a change in predicted funding gap from £2.1m to £6.3m in 2025/26. 
 
 
 
As a result of the Commissioners presentation and questions from the Panel, 
the following information was shared with the Panel.  This was in addition to 
that provided in the written report: 
 

 Since the MTFS was set, the HMICFRS inspection report had resulted in 
the need to invest in the policing model.  Examples of investment were 
given as included technology improvements, vehicles etc.  The Panel 
would receive a full update on these investments and their impact, at 
the February 2023 panel meeting.   

 For planning purposes, the increase in precept had been planned at 
2.99% for the years 2023/24 onwards.  It was noted that currently, 
the government’s spending review had awarded the flexibility on the 
precept of £10 per annum, which would be an increase of 
approximately 4.09% for Staffordshire. 

 Following a question on how the expected gap in funding would be 
covered, the Commissioner explained that if the funding didn’t come 
from government, an increase in precept may have to be considered 
and/or efficiencies would be explored, particularly through the use of 
technology.  The use of reserves could be considered if necessary. 

 Projections of inflation rates in future years was more challenging than 
in previous years. Assumptions had been estimated for future years, 
but this may need readjusting. 

 Savings and income generating could be gained through: additional 
grants; Regional organised crime unit; secondments etc.  The panel 
was informed that other forces were having conversations with 
partners such as the NHS to be compensated for work undertaken, 
which it was felt should be covered by other teams, for example 
mental health.  However, similar financial pressures were faced by all 
the partners. 

 The prudent approach and the estimated saving of £0.9m in this 
financial year was acknowledged. 

 
 Resolved: That the update report be noted. 
 
25. Medium Term Financial Strategy - update - Fire and Rescue Service 
 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy update report for the Fire and Rescue 
services was presented by the Commissioner and his Director of Finance. 
 
The report set out: 

 The current position of the 2022/23 budget 
 An update on future years MTFS assumptions 
 Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 



- 4 - 

 Transformation update 
 An update on the capital programme. 

 
Similar financial assumptions had been made to that in the earlier Police 
MTFS report.   
 
There was extra uncertainty with the pay negotiations for the Fire service 
which was currently estimated at 5%, as opposed to the anticipated 2%.  
 
It was acknowledge that currently the increased service costs had been 
offset by cost savings.  This was despite the unitary charge for some of the 
transformational programme PFI fire stations being variable and was now 
8.3% which was a significant increase.  This was expected to increase in 
future years. 
 
It was noted that fuel costs were estimated at a 5% increase for fire and 
rescue, whilst for Police this was set at 2%. It was explained that officers 
predictions were different but fuel contracts were procured in the same way 
for both police and fire and rescue services. 
 
Resolved: That the update report be noted.  
 
26. Fire and Rescue - Annual Assurance Statement 2021/22 
 
The Panel considered the draft Fire and Rescue Statement of Assurance for 
2021/22.  It was reported that the statement would be considered at the 
Commissioners next ETAP (fire) meeting with the final version being sent to 
the Panel for information. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
27. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 
 
The Panel asked questions and received the following responses: 
 
a, When would the Travellers strategy be ready and distributed to Local 
Authorities/partners? 
 
In response, the Panel was informed that the Policy was being reviewed and 
considered by the Community Safety Forum.  It would then be distributed to 
all partners so that a consistent approach could be used throughout 
Staffordshire. 
 
b, Was the new policing operating model having an impact on public 
reassurance? 
 



- 5 - 

In response, all officer ranks were out meeting residents and informing of 
issues in the local areas.  The Commissioner expected the new approach, to 
have a positive impact. 
 
c, How would the monitoring of Police performance, particularly relating to 
the HMICFRS inspection report and the impact on residents be 
communicated? 
 
The performance meetings with the Chief Constable would continue and the 
Panel would receive regular updates on the Commissioners strategic plan 
and how the force was meeting his strategic priorities.  Communication with 
both partners and the public was important to highlight improvement. 
 
28. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 
 
Resolved: That the Panels Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


